Below are the carrying values and the amounts in US$ of these foreign currency denominated
financial assets and liabilities.

December 31, 2016
Peso US$

Cash and cash equivalents P=308,025,195 US$6,195,197
Short-term cash investments – –
AFS financial assets 8,079,227,783 162,494,525
HTM investments 20,851,608,454 419,380,701
Notes payable (29,068,413,316) (584,642,263)

December 31, 2015
Peso US$

Cash and cash equivalents  P=2,286,285,862  US$48,582,360
Short-term cash investments – –
AFS financial assets  7,207,755,771  153,160,980
HTM investments  13,521,560,242  287,325,972
Notes payable  (24,418,895,915)  (518,888,566)

In translating the foreign currency- denominated monetary assets in peso amounts, the Philippine
Peso - US dollar exchange rates as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 used were P=49.72 to US$1.00
and P=47.06 to US$1.00.

- 78 -

*SGVFS021624*

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
exchange rate until its next annual reporting date, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s 2016 and 2015 profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities) as of December 31, 2016 and 2015:

December 31, 2016
Increase/
Decrease

in US Dollar rate

Effect on
income

before tax
Cash and cash equivalents +1.44% 1,362,943

-1.44% (1,362,943)
Short-term cash investments +1.44% −

-1.44% −
HTM investments +1.44% 92,263,754

-1.44% (92,263,754)
AFS financial assets +1.44% 35,748,795

-1.44% (35,748,795)
Notes payable +1.44% (128,621,298)

-1.44% 128,621,298

December 31, 2015
Increase/
Decrease

in US Dollar rate

Effect on
income

before tax
Cash and cash equivalents +1.08% 24,777,004

-1.08% (24,777,004)
Short-term cash investments +1.08% 23,079,911

-1.08% (23,079,911)
HTM investments +1.08% 78,112,100

-1.08% (78,112,100)
AFS financial assets +1.08% 146,536,246

-1.08% (146,536,246)
Notes payable +1.08% (264,633,169)

-1.08% 264,633,169

The assumed movement in basis points for foreign exchange sensitivity analysis is based on the
currently observable market environment, showing no material movements as in prior years.

There are no items affecting equity except for those having impact on profit or loss.

Credit risk
The Group transacts only with recognized and creditworthy third parties.  The Group’s receivables
are monitored on an ongoing basis resulting to manageable exposure to bad debts.  Real estate
buyers are subject to standard credit check procedures, which are calibrated based on the payment
scheme offered.  The Group’s respective credit management units conduct a comprehensive credit